

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of New York**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

—◆—
DANIEL LEWERENZ
Counsel of Record
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street NW, Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 785-4166
lewerenz@narf.org

DERRICK BEETSO
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7767
dbeetso@ncai.org

JOHN E. ECHOHAWK
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760
jechohawk@narf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The exclusion from apportionment of “Indians not taxed” does not warrant the exclusion of unauthorized immigrants	3
A. The Constitution’s text does not support excluding unauthorized immigrants from the apportionment count	4
B. The authority cited by <i>amici</i> Congressman Brooks, et al. and <i>amicus</i> Alabama actually supports including unauthorized immigrants in the apportionment count	7
C. Attempts to compare unauthorized immigrants to “Indians not taxed” misapprehend Indian law and are inapt	8
II. Unauthorized immigrants are “persons” for purposes of the Apportionment Clauses	11
A. American Indians know all too well the sting of being told that they are not “persons”	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Simplistic attempts to limit the enumeration of “persons” to members of the body politic are wholly inconsistent with the Constitution’s text	21
C. The exclusion from the apportionment count of “corporate persons” and other legal fictions cannot justify the exclusion of unauthorized immigrants, who are actual, living, breathing persons.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	25
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1830).....	4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	21
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	7
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	10
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	13
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	5
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826).....	25
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	9
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (D. Neb. 1879)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
An Act making appropriations for the current and contingent expenses of the Indian Department, and fulfilling treaty-stipulations with various Indian tribes, for the year ending June thirteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, and for other purposes, Pub. L. 44-289, 19 Stat. 176 (1876)	14
An Act to amend “An Act to establish the judicial Courts of the United States,” approved September twenty-fourth, seventeen hundred and eighty-nine, 14 Stat. 385 (1867).	15
An Act to authorize the Secretary of the Interior to issue certificates of citizenship to Indians, Pub. L. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253 (1924).....	6
An Act to protect all Persons in the United States in their Civil Rights, and furnish the Means of their Vindication, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	5
CONG. GLOBE, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1640 (1862)	10
Declaration of Independence.....	12
Supplemental Treaty between the United States of America and the Ponca Tribe of Indians, 14 Stat. 675 (1865)	13
Treaty between the United States and the Ponca Tribe of Indians, 12 Stat. 997 (1858).....	13
U.S. CONST.	
Art. I, § 2, cl. 2	22
Art. I, § 2, cl. 3	2, 4, 5, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Art. I, § 3, cl. 3	22
Art. I, § 9, cl. 1	24
Art. II, § 1, cl. 6	22
Art. IV, § 2, cl. 3	24
Amend. IV	2, 23
Amend. V	23
Amend. XIV, § 1	2, 6, 22
Amend. XIV, § 2	2, 5, 22
Amend. XV	22
Amend. XIX	22
Amend. XXIV	22
Amend. XXVI	22
 EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Excluding Illegal Aliens from the Apportionment</i>	
<i>Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg.</i>	
<i>44769 (July 23, 2020)</i>	<i>i</i>
 RULES OF COURT	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A</i>	
<i>BIOGRAPHY (2005)</i>	<i>5, 9</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bethany R. Berger, <i>Reconciling Equal Protection and Federal Indian Law</i> , 98 CAL. L. REV. 1165 (2010).....	10
MARION MARSH BROWN, <i>HOMEWARD THE ARROW'S FLIGHT: THE STORY OF SUSAN LA FLESCHE [DR. SUSAN LA FLESCH PICOTTE]</i> 7 (Rev. ed. 1995).....	17
STEPHEN DANDO-COLLINS, <i>STANDING BEAR IS A PERSON: THE TRUE STORY OF A NATIVE AMERICAN'S QUEST FOR JUSTICE</i> (2004).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
GERALD N. MAGLIOCCA, <i>ANDREW JACKSON AND THE CONSTITUTION: THE RISE AND FALL OF GENERATIONAL REGIMES</i> (2007)	6, 10
Gerald N. Magliorca, <i>Indians and Invaders: The Citizenship Clause and Illegal Aliens</i> , 10 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 499 (2008)	10
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, <i>THE MERCHANT OF VENICE</i>	17
JOE STARITA, "I AM A MAN": CHIEF STANDING BEAR'S JOURNEY FOR JUSTICE (2008).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 20
DAVID J. WISHART, <i>AN UNSPEAKABLE SADNESS: THE DISPOSSESSION OF THE NEBRASKA INDIANS</i> (1994).....	13, 14, 15
